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the same by revocation, as provided for in this act, and shall con-
tinue to practice as a Certified Public Accountant, or use such title
or any other title mentioned in Section Elght (8) of this act, or if
any person shall violate any of the provisions of this act, such per-
son shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof
shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars ($50.00) and
not exceeding three hundred dollars ($300.00) or by imprisonment
for a period of not to exceed ninety days or by both such fine and
imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.

§ 15. RepeaL.] That sections 549, 550, 551, 552, 553, 554
555, 556 and 557 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the

year 1913 and all acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are
hereby repealed.

§ 16. EMERGENCY.] Whereas an emergency exists in that
the present accountancy law contains no provision for penalty for its
infractions, and under the decision of the North Dakota Supreme
Court no protection is now given to the public or those holding a C.
P. A. certificate issued by the State Board of Accountancy, it is here-
by declared that this act shall take effect upon its passage and ap-
proval.

Approved March 7, 1925.

ADULTERATION

CHAPTER 3
(S. B. No. 229—Van Camp.)

ADULTERATION—MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS

An Act To Prohibit the Adulteration of Milk and Dairy Products by the
introducing therein of any fat or oil other than milk fat; and To
Prohibit the Sale of any Substitute for Dairy Products or the Expos-
ing for Sale of such Products Through the Use of any Advertlsement,
or other means, suggesting the words: “butter,” ‘“creamery,” or
“dairy,” or suggesting the name of any Breed ol cattle; and Pre-
scribing penalties for Violation.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota.

§ 1. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation,
by himself, his servant or agent, or as the servant of another, to
manufacture, sell or exchange or have in possession with intent to
sell or exchange, any milk, cream, skim milk, buttermilk, condensed
or evaporated milk, powdered milk, condensed skim-milk, or any of
the fluid derivatives of any of them, to which has been added any
fat or oil other than milk fat, either under the names of said pro-
ducts or articles or any of the derivatives thereof, or under any fic-
titious or trade name whatsoever.
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§ 2. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to
use in any way, in connection or association with the sale, or expos-
ure for sale, or advertisement of any substance designed to be used
as a substitute for butter, the word “butter,” “creamery,” or “dairy,”
except as otherwise required by the laws of this state; or the name
or representation of any breed of dairy cattle, or any combination of
such word, or words and representation, or any other words or sym-
bols, or combination thereof, commonly used in the sale of butter.

§ 3. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this
act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction
" thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dol-
lars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the
county jail for a term of not less than sixty days nor more than one
year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 6, 1925.

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 4
(S. B. No. 53—Committee on Appropriations.)

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE

An Act Making an Appropriation of $543,000.00 to Pay the General
Maintenance, Improvements and Repairs, Equipment, Miscellaneous
ﬁng Public Service of The Agricultural College, Fargo, North Da-

ota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota.

§ 1. APPrOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any funds not otherwise appropriated in the State Treasury the sum
of $543,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the
general maintenance, improvements and repairs, equipnient, miscel-
laneous and public service of the Agricultural College, Fargo, North
Dakota, for the biennium, beginning July 1st, 1925 and ending June
3oth, 1927, to-wit :

ADMINISTRATION
I—President’s OffiCe .. eceeeree e $ 20,200.00
2—Business Office 19,000.00
3—Registrar’s Office : 10,400.00
4—Telephone and Telegraph ... 8,000.00
s—Publication and General Printing 2,500.00
6—Divisional EXPENSE .oermeeesccriretrseirre 2,000.00
EDUCATION -
1—School of Agriculture . 138,000.00

2—School of Mechanic Arts 90,000.00
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